

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

CASE NOS. 87,481 and 88,321

**WILLIAM L. THOMPSON,**

Appellant,

vs.

**THE STATE OF FLORIDA,**

Appellee.

---

AN APPEAL FROM THE CIRCUIT COURT OF THE ELEVENTH  
JUDICIAL CIRCUIT IN AND FOR DADE COUNTY, FLORIDA  
CRIMINAL DIVISION

---

**ANSWER BRIEF OF APPELLEE  
AND RESPONSE TO PETITION FOR WRIT OF  
HABEAS CORPUS**

ROBERT A. BUTTERWORTH  
Attorney General  
Tallahassee, Florida

**FARIBA N. KOMEILY**  
Assistant Attorney General  
Florida Bar No. 0375934  
Department of Legal Affairs  
Rivergate Plaza, Suite 950  
444 Brickell Avenue  
Miami, Florida 33131

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND FONT..... iv

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT..... iv

TABLE OF CITATIONS..... v-xii

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS..... 1-19

A) Prior proceedings.....1-9

B) The lower court proceedings at issue on the instant appeal.....9-19

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT..... 20-21

ARGUMENT..... 22-98

I. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THAT THE DEFENDANT HAD RECEIVED THE PUBLIC RECORDS HE WAS ENTITLED TO AND HAD WAIVED ANY COMPLAINTS AS TO NON-COMPLIANCE.....22-34

A). Complaints as to non-compliance during the 1995 proceeding.....23-26

B). Complaints as to non-compliance after relinquishment in 1996.....26-35

II. THE APPELLANT’S MOTION TO DISQUALIFY THE JUDGE WAS PROPERLY DENIED AS IT WAS LEGALLY INSUFFICIENT.....35-39

III. THE LOWER COURT DID NOT ERR IN SUMMARILY DENYING THE MOTION TO VACATE WITHOUT AN EVIDENTIARY HEARING.....40-42

IV. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE CLAIM OF INCOMPLETE RECORD ON APPEAL WAS PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND THE CLAIM OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL IS WITHOUT MERIT WHERE AN ADEQUATE RECORD EXISTS AND NO PREJUDICE HAS BEEN DEMONSTRATED...43-48

V. THE CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO PRIOR POST-CONVICTION COUNSEL’S CONFLICT OF INTEREST IS

PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT AS NO PREJUDICE HAS BEEN ALLEGED..48-51

VI. THE TRIAL COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE BRADY CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO UNAVAILABILITY OF A FORMER WITNESS TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED AND INSUFFICIENT, AND CONTENTIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....51-54

VII. DEFENDANT'S CLAIM OF ERRONEOUS PRESENTATION OF SAVAGE'S TESTIMONY AT RESENTENCING WAS PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT WHERE THE INSTANT CLAIM WAS RAISED AND REJECTED ON APPEAL.....55-56

VIII. THE CLAIM THAT PRECLUSION OF PROFFERED WITNESSES' OPINIONS WITH RESPECT TO THE IMPOSITION OF THE DEATH PENALTY CONSTITUTED IMPROPER EXCLUSION OF MITIGATING EVIDENCE WAS RAISED AND REJECTED ON DIRECT APPEAL, AND THUS PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED IN THESE POST-CONVICTION PROCEEDINGS.....57-58

IX. THE CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL AT RESENTENCING WERE PROPERLY DEEMED INSUFFICIENT AND BARRED.....59-82

- 1) Arguments of Counsel.....59-67
- 2) Issues Presented at Resentencing and Raised on Appeal.....67-72
- 3) Failure to Object to Standard Jury Instructions.....72-75
- 4) Non-Meritorious Claims Raised at Resentencing.....75-82

X. CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO AUTOMATIC AGGRAVATING FACTOR WAS PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT..82-83

XI. CLAIM THAT PENALTY PHASE JURY INSTRUCTIONS IMPROPERLY SHIFTED THE BURDEN TO THE DEFENDANT WAS PROPERLY HELD TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....83-84

XII. CLAIM OF CALDWELL ERROR WAS PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND ALLEGATIONS OF INEFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....84-85

XIII. CLAIMS OF IMPROPER JURY INSTRUCTION WITH RESPECT TO THE COLD, CALCULATED AND PREMEDITATED FACTOR (CCP) WERE PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED, AND CLAIMS OF INEFFECTIVENESS ARE WITHOUT MERIT.....85-88

XIV. THE CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO THE CIRCUMSTANCES OF DEFENDANT'S 1978 PLEA OF GUILTY WERE PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....88-91

XV. THE CLAIM OF PRESENTATION OF NON-STATUTORY AGGRAVATORS WAS PROPERLY FOUND TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....92-97

XVI. THE LOWER COURT PROPERLY FOUND THE CLAIM WITH RESPECT TO JURY INTERVIEWS TO BE PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....97

XVII. THE CLAIM OF INSANITY WAS NOT RAISED IN THE LOWER COURT AND IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.97

XVIII. THE CLAIM OF NEWLY DISCOVERED EVIDENCE WITH RESPECT TO 1998 EXECUTIONS WAS NOT RAISED IN THE LOWER COURT AND IS PROCEDURALLY BARRED.....98

CONCLUSION..... 99

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 99

**CERTIFICATE OF TYPE STYLE AND FONT**

It is hereby certified that the text of this brief is printed in 12 point Courier New, a font that is not proportionately spaced.

**PRELIMINARY STATEMENT**

The following symbols have been utilized in the instant brief:

R1. Record on appeal of the first guilty plea and sentence, FSC Nos. 49,964, 50,486.

R2. Record on appeal of the second guilty plea and sentence, FSC No. 55,697.

R3. Record on appeal of the second resentencing, FSC No. 75,499.

SR3. Supplemental record on appeal of the second resentencing, FSC No. 75,499.

PCR. Record on appeal of the post-conviction proceedings herein, FSC No. 87,481.

SPCR. Supplemental record on appeal of the post-conviction proceedings herein, FSC No. 87,481.

SPCT. Supplemental Record of the instant post-conviction appeal, Volume 7, containing the transcript of October 31, 1996 proceedings in the lower court. Said supplemental record was furnished to this Court on May 10, 1999. However, the Appellee has never received a copy of this supplemental record. The Appellee received and utilized the transcript from defense counsel. The

symbol SPCT., p. \_\_\_\_, refers to the pages of said transcript and not the supplemental record page numbers.

**TABLE OF CITATIONS**

<b><u>CASES</u></b>	<b><u>PAGE</u></b>
Anderson v. State, 627 So. 2d 1170 (Fla. 1993).....	42
Archer v. State, 673 So. 2d 17 (Fla. 1996).....	74
Armstrong v. State, 642 So. 2d 730 (Fla. 1994).....	96
Asay v. Parole Commission, 649 So. 2d 859 (Fla. 1994).....	26
Barwick v. State, 660 So. 2d 685 (Fla. 1995).....	36,38-9
Bertolotti v. State, 476 So. 2d 130 (Fla. 1985).....	61,66
Bland v. State, 563 So. 2d 794 (Fla. 1st DCA 1990).....	42
Brady v. Maryland, 473 U.S. 667 (1963).....	51,54
Breedlove v. Singletary, 595 So. 2d 8 (Fla. 1992).....	87,98
Buenoano v. Dugger, 559 So. 2d 1116 (Fla. 1989).....	83-4
Bush v. State, 682 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1996).....	86
Caldwell v. Mississippi, 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	84
Chastine v. Broome,	

629 So. 2d 293 (Fla. 4th DCA 1993).....	39
Cherry v. State, 659 So. 2d 1069 (Fla. 1995).....	93
Clark v. Dugger, 559 So. 2d 192 (Fla. 1990).....	83-4
Coney v. State, 653 So. 2d (Fla. 1995).....	77
Correll v. Dugger, 558 So. 2d 422 (Fla. 1990).....	83-4
Crump v. State, 412 So. 2d 441 (Fla. 4th DCA 1982).....	42
Crump v. State, 654 So.2 d 545 (Fla. 1995).....	86
Delap v. State, 350 So. 2d 462 (Fla. 1997).....	47
Downs v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S233 (Fla. 1999).....	passim
Doyle v. State, 526 So. 2d 909 (Fla. 1988).....	97-8
Draper v. Washington, 372 U.S. 487 (1992).....	44-5,47
Dugger v. Thompson, 108 S. Ct. 1224 (1988).....	49
Engle v. Dugger, 576 So. 2d 696 (Fla. 1991).....	40
Fisher v. Knuck, 497 So. 2d 240 (Fla. 1986).....	38
Ford v. Wainwright, 477 U.S. 399 (1986).....	97
Foster v. State, 614 So. 2d 455 (Fla. 1992).....	91

Francis v. Barton, 581 So. 2d 583 (Fla. 1991).....	56
Franqui v. State, 699 So. 2d 1312 (Fla. 1997).....	72
Gilliam v. State, 582 So. 2d 610 (Fla. 1991).....	38
Gorby v. State, 630 So. 2d 544 (Fla. 1993).....	71
Griffin v. Illinois, 351 U.S. 12 (1956).....	47
Hardwick v. Dugger, 648 So. 2d 100 (Fla. 1994).....	38,77
Harvey v. Dugger, 656 So. 2d 1253 (Fla. 1995).....	passim
Hildwin v. State, 531 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1988).....	95
Hitchcock v. Dugger, 481 U.S. 393, 107 S.Ct. 1821, 95 L.Ed. 2d 347 (1987).....	4,55
Hoffman v. State, 613 So. 2d 405 (Fla. 1992).....	25,29
Hudson v. State, 529 So. 2d 1083 (Fla. 1988).....	70
Huff v. State, 622 So. 2d 982 (Fla. 1993).....	10
Jackson v. State, 599 So. 2d 103 (Fla. 1992).....	38
Jackson v. Dugger, 633 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1993).....	25,29
Jackson v. State, 648 So. 2d 85 (Fla. 1994).....	85
James v. State,	



615 So. 2d 668 (Fla. 1993).....	86
Johnson v. State, 660 So. 2d 637 (Fla. 1995).....	83-4
Jones v. State, 709 So. 2d 512 (Fla.), cert. denied, 118 S.Ct. 1350 (1998).....	53
Kennedy v. State, 547 So. 2d 912 (Fla. 1989).....	40
King v. Dugger, 555 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1990).....	70
Knight v. State, 721 So. 2d 287 (Fla. 1998).....	77-8
Koon v. Dugger, 619 So. 2d 246 (Fla. 1993).....	48
Lambrix v. State, 698 So. 2d 247 (Fla. 1996).....	50,91
Lambrix v. Singletary, 641 So. 2d 847 (Fla. 1994).....	54
Lambrix v. State, 559 So. 2d 1137 (Fla. 1990).....	52
Lopez v. Singletary, 634 So. 2d 1056 (Fla. 1993).....	passim
Lowenfield v. Phelps, 480 U.S. 231 (1988).....	83
Lucas v. State, 568 So. 2d 18 (Fla. 1990). . . . .	60-66
Marek v. Singletary, 626 So. 2d 160 (Fla. 1993).....	41
Marquard v. State, 641 So. 2d 54 (Fla. 1994).....	72
Medina v. State, 573 So. 2d 23 (Fla. 1990).....	passim

Melendez v. State, 718 So. 2d 746 (Fla. 1998).....	53-4
Mendyk v. State, 592 So. 2d 1076 (Fla. 1992).....	41
Mills v. State, 684 So. 2d 801 (Fla. 1996).....	42
Morgan v. State, 415 So. 2d 6 (Fla. 1982).....	43-4,48
Murray v. Giarratano, 492 U.S. 1 (1989).....	50
Nateman v. Greenbaum, 582 So. 2d 643 (Fla. 3d DCA 1991), rev. denied, 591 So. 2d 183 (Fla. 1991).....	36,38-9
Nixon v. State, 572 So. 2d 1336 (Fla. 1990).....	71
Parole Commission v. Lockett, 620 So. 2d 153 (Fla. 1993).....	26,29
Pennsylvania v. Finley, 481 U.S. 551 (1987).....	50
Provenzano v. State, 616 So. 2d 428 (Fla. 1993).....	38
Quince v. State, 24 Fla. L. Weekly S173 (Fla. April 8, 1999).....	49,50
Ramirez v. State, 651 So. 2d 1164 (Fla. 1995).....	73
Rivera v. State, 717 So. 2d 477 (Fla. 1998).....	53
Robinson v. State, 707 So. 2d 688 (Fla. 1998).....	59-60, 84
Rose v. State, 675 So. 2d 567 (Fla. 1996).....	52

Saffle v. Parks, 494 U.S. 484 (1990).....	64
Scott v. Dugger, 717 So. 2d 908 (Fla. 1998).....	78
Shere v. State, 579 So. 2d 86 (Fla. 1991).....	97
Smith v. Dugger, 565 So. 2d 1293 (Fla. 1990).....	83
Sochor v. Florida, 504 U.S. 527 (1992).....	61
Songer v. Wainwright, 423 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1982).....	44,48
Squires v. State, 450 So. 2d 208 (Fla. 1984).....	96
State v. DiGuilio, 491 So. 2d 1129 (Fla. 1986).....	68
State v. Hamilton, 574 So. 2d 124 (Fla. 1991).....	97
Stewart v. State, 549 So. 2d 171 (Fla. 1989).....	70
Stewart v. State, 588 So. 2d 972 (Fla. 1991).....	83
Stewart v. State, 632 So. 2d 59 (Fla. 1995).....	91
Strickland v. Francis, 730 F. 2d 1542 (11th Cir. 1984).....	73
Strickland v. Washington, 466 U.S. 668 (1984).....	50,72
Suarez v. Dugger, 527 So. 2d 190 (Fla. 1988).....	39
Suarez v. State, 481 So. 2d 1201 (Fla. 1985), cert. denied,	

476 U.S. 1178 (1986).....	96
Swafford v. Dugger, 569 So. 2d 1264 (Fla. 1990).....	58,68, 75,82, 87,93
Tafero v. State, 403 So. 2d 355 (Fla. 1981).....	38
Thompson v. Dugger, 515 So. 2d 173 (Fla. 1987), cert. denied, 485 U.S. 960, 108 S.Ct. 1224, 99 L.Ed. 2d 424 (1988).....	4,11,49
Thompson v. Florida, 510 U.S. 966 (1993).....	9
Thompson v. State, 350 So. 2d 701 (Fla. 1977).....	1
Thompson v. State, 389 So. 2d 197 (Fla. 1980).....	1-2,63
Thompson v. State, 410 So. 2d 500 (Fla. 1982).....	3,11
Thompson v. State, 619 So. 2d 261 (Fla. 1993).....	passim
Thompson v. Wainwright, 714 F. 2d 1495 (11th Cir. 1983), cert. denied, 466 U.S. 982, 104 S.Ct. 2180, 80 L.Ed. 2d 562 (1984).....	3
Thompson v. Wainwright, 787 F. 2d 1447 (11th Cir. 1986), cert. denied, 481 U.S. 1042, 107 S.Ct. 1986, 95 L.Ed. 2d 825 (1987).....	3
Times Publishing Company v. Ake, 660 So. 2d 255 (Fla. 1995).....	26
Torres-Arboleda v. Dugger, 636 So. 2d 1321 (Fla. 1994).....	43
Turner v. Dugger,	

614 So. 2d 1075 (Fla. 1992).....	41,44, 48
Valle v. State, 705 So. 2d 1331 (Fla. 1998).....	56,67-9 82,96
Valle v. State, 581 So. 2d 40 (Fla. 1991).....	64,69
Ventura v. State, 673 So. 2d 479 (Fla. 1996).....	27,33- 34
Victor v. Nebraska, 511 U.S. 1 (1994).....	75
Walker v. State, 707 So. 2d 300 (Fla. 1998).....	61,66
Walls v. State, 641 So. 2d 381 (Fla. 1994).....	73
Washington v. State, 362 So.2 d 658 (Fla. 1978).....	95
Waterhouse v. State, 596 So. 2d 1008 (Fla. 1992).....	69
Wuornos v. State, 644 So. 2d 1000 (Fla. 1994).....	96
Zeigler v. State, 654 So. 2d 1162 (Fla. 1995).....	91
 <u>Other Authorities</u>	
Erhardt, Florida Evidence (1998 ed.), s. 702.1.....	73-4
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(f)(2) (1996).....	27-28, 34
Fla.R.Crim.P. 3.852(g)(3) (1996).....	28,34
Fla. Stat. s. 119.07.....	24
